on conventional designation 

on parts and internal structure  

on greater wholes of which it is a part 

CVIII is empty of independent existence 

Our sacred number goes by many names  

many conventional designations 

one hundred eight  

gya gye 

CVIII  

hundert acht 

108 

cientos ocho 

1101100   

cem oito 

cent huit 

and countless more 

Does 108 exist independent  

of all naming? 

It’s a matter of opinion 

You may agree with Martin Gardner 

and most mathematicians that 

when two dinosaurs met two dinosaurs 

there were four dinosaurs 

though there was no one there to count